

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEDROC LIMITED, LLC, AND WESTERN ELITE, INC.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET. AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
BLAINE T. WELSH
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statute involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The sand and gravel extracted from petitioners' land were reserved to the United States under the Pittman Act	13
I. <i>Western Nuclear</i> resolved the question whether gravel and sand are reserved to the United States under a patent issued pursuant to a statute of the kind at issue here	15
A. The reasoning of <i>Western Nuclear</i> is equally applicable to the Pittman Act	16
B. <i>Western Nuclear</i> explicitly rejected the argument that the Secretary of the Interior's decision in <i>Zimmerman v. Brunson</i> requires the conclusion that gravel and sand are not reserved minerals	21
II. <i>Western Nuclear</i> is not distinguishable on the ground that the statute at issue there reserved "minerals" rather than "valuable minerals"	24
A. The term "coal and other minerals" in the Stock-Raising Homestead Act is no broader than the term "coal and other valuable minerals" in the Pittman Act	25
B. Even if there is a difference between "minerals" and "valuable minerals," sand and gravel were "valuable minerals" when the Pittman Act was enacted	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. To be a reserved mineral, a substance need not have been capable of being profitably extracted from the patentee’s land at the time the patent was issued	32
A. Petitioners’ “site-specific” theory is foreclosed by <i>Western Nuclear</i>	33
B. The text and structure of the Pittman Act demonstrate that Congress did not intend a “site-specific” approach	37
C. Petitioners’ “site-specific” approach would require restrospective and hypothetical profitability analyses	39
D. Under petitioners’ “site-specific” approach, the property rights granted to similarly situated patentees could vary depending on conditions over which the patentees have no control	41
E. Any doubts about whether Congress intended a “site-specific” inquiry should be resolved in the government’s favor under the interpretive principle requiring narrow constructions of land grants by the United States	43
IV. <i>Western Nuclear</i> should not be overruled	45
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Southern Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999)	2, 26
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	44
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	45
<i>Barden v. Northern Pac. R.R.</i> , 154 U.S. 288 (1894)	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	29
<i>Bogle Farms, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 925 P.2d 1184 (N.M. 1996)	47
<i>Boys Mkt., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	46
<i>Burkey v. United States</i> , 25 Cl. Ct. 566 (1992)	47
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 14 (1919)	44
<i>Champlin Petroleum Co. v. Lyman</i> , 708 P.2d 319 (N.M. 1985)	47
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	30
<i>Chrisman v. Miller</i> , 197 U.S. 313 (1905)	40
<i>Diamond Coal & Coke Co. v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 236 (1914)	2
<i>Downstate Stone Co. v. United States</i> , 712 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	29
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	45
<i>Hughes v. MWCA, Inc.</i> , 12 Fed. Appx. 875 (10th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	45
<i>Iron Silver Mining Co. v. Mike & Starr Gold & Silver Mining Co.</i> , 143 U.S. 394 (1892)	40
<i>Layman v. Ellis</i> , 52 Pub. Lands Dec. 714 (1929) ...	13, 21, 49
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	21
<i>Loney v. Scott</i> , 112 P. 172 (Or. 1910)	48
<i>Midland Ry. v. Checkley</i> , 4 L.R.-Eq. 19 (1867)	23
<i>Miller Land & Mineral Co. v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 757 P.2d 1001 (Wyo. 1988)	47
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. v. Soderberg</i> , 188 U.S. 526 (1903)	23, 25, 29, 38, 44, 48
<i>Pacific Coast Marble Co. v. Northern Pac. R.R.</i> , 25 Pub. Lands Dec. 233 (1897)	23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	45

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	45
<i>Poverty Flats Land & Cattle Co. v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Roe v. State ex rel. State Highway Dep't</i> , 710 P.2d 84 (N.M. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1141 (1986)	47
<i>Rosette Inc. v. United States</i> , 277 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 878 (2002)	47
<i>Rysavy v. Novotny</i> , 401 N.W.2d 540 (S.D. 1987)	47
<i>State ex rel. Atkinson v. Evans</i> , 89 P. 565 (Wash. 1907)	48
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	45
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968)	35
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 194 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>United States v. Isbell Constr. Co.</i> , 78 Interior Dec. 385 (1971)	25
<i>United States v. Sweet</i> , 245 U.S. 563 (1918)	2
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957)	20, 43, 44
<i>Western Nuclear, Inc. v. Andrus</i> : 475 F. Supp. 654 (D. Wyo. 1979), rev'd, 664 F.2d 234 (10th Cir. 1981), rev'd, 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	33
462 U.S. 36 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimmerman v. Brunson</i> , 39 Pub. Lands Dec. 310 (1910)	13, 16, 21, 22
 Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Mar. 3, 1909, ch. 270, 35 Stat. 844 (30 U.S.C. 81)	3, 28
Act of June 22, 1910, ch. 318, 36 Stat. 583-584 (30 U.S.C. 83-85)	3, 28
Act of Apr. 30, 1912, ch. 99, 37 Stat. 105 (30 U.S.C. 90)	3
Act of June 3, 1926, ch. 459, 44 Stat. 690	36
Act of July 23, 1955, ch. 375, § 3, 69 Stat. 368 (30 U.S.C. 611)	19
Act of Aug. 11, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-417, § 1, 78 Stat. 389	1-2, 4, 6

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Agricultural Entry Act, ch. 142, 38 Stat. 509 (30 U.S.C. 121)	3, 28
Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant Act, ch. 517, § 44, 50 Stat. 530	4, 28
Color of Title Act, 43 U.S.C. 1068	4, 28
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1719(a)	4, 28
General Mining Act of 1872, ch. 152, § 1, 17 Stat. 9, (30 U.S.C. 22)	9
Homestead Act, ch. 75, 12 Stat. 392	5, 18
§ 2, 12 Stat. 392	18
Materials Act of 1947, ch. 406, § 1, 61 Stat. 681 (30 U.S.C. 601)	19
Pittman Underground Water Act, ch. 77, 41 Stat. 293	1, 4
§ 1, 41 Stat. 293	4-5, 19, 37, 38
§ 2, 41 Stat. 294	38
§ 3, 41 Stat. 294	18
§ 5, 41 Stat. 294	5, 18, 38, 41
§ 6, 41 Stat. 294	5, 38
§ 8, 41 Stat. 295	<i>passim</i>
Recreation and Public Purposes Act, 43 U.S.C. 869 (1952)	4, 28
Stock-Raising Homestead Act, ch. 9, 39 Stat. 862 (43 U.S.C. 291 <i>et seq.</i> (1970))	9
§ 1, 39 Stat. 862 (43 U.S.C. 291 (1970))	15
§ 3, 39 Stat. 863 (43 U.S.C. 293 (1970))	15
§ 9, 39 Stat. 864 (43 U.S.C. 299(a))	3, 15, 17, 20, 28
Taylor Grazing Act, ch. 865, § 8, 48 Stat. 1272	4, 28
43 C.F.R.:	
Section 3862.1-1(a)	40
Section 9239.0-7	7

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 <i>American Law of Mining:</i>	
(1982)	25
(2001)	26
BLM, <i>Land and Mineral Records—LR2000</i> (last modified Dec. 15, 2003) < http://www.blm.gov/lr2000 >	6
41 Cong. Rec. (1907):	
p. 2615	3
p. 2806	3
53 Cong. Rec. (1916):	
p. 705	18
p. 706	4
p. 707	5, 6, 21, 28, 29
p. 1171	20
58 Cong. Rec. (1919):	
p. 6468	4
p. 6469	6
Dep't of the Interior, Div. of Pub. Lands, Solicitor's Op., M-36379 (Oct. 3, 1956)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 35, 64th Cong., 1st Sess. (1916)	20, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 731, 64th Cong., 1st Sess. (1916)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 286, 66th Cong., 1st Sess. (1919)	11, 18, 28
2 C. Lindley, <i>American Law Relating to Mining and Mineral Lands</i> (3d ed. 1914)	49
S. Rep. No. 4, 64th Cong., 1st Sess. (1915)	4
S. Rep. No. 1282, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)	6
<i>Taking of Sand and Gravel from Pub. Lands for Fed. Aid Highways</i> , 54 Interior Dec. 294 (1933)	40
United States Geological Survey, Dep't of the Interior, <i>Bulletin 537, The Classification of the Public Lands</i> (1913)	23, 49
